
Iofdiidfgi0dfgdfigdiufgdfgiogduioigijgijo

For the meeting to be held on
Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL

Sir/Madam,

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the COUNCIL of the City of Lincoln to be 
held at The Guildhall on Tuesday, 23 January 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Chief Executive and Town Clerk

Angela Andrews

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Mayoral Announcements 

2. Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2017 5 - 10

3. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

4. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members 
of the Public and Provide Answers thereon 

5. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members 
and Provide Answers thereon 

6. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 

(a)  Chair of the Audit Committee 11 - 18

(b)  Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and Community Cohesion 19 - 30

7. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure 
Rules 

31 - 76

(b)  Council Tax Base 2018/19 77 - 82



(c)  Localised Council Tax Support - 2018/19 83 - 114

(d)  Pay Policy Statement 2018-19  

The agenda for this meeting of Council was published on 15 
January 2018. The Pay Policy Statement item is scheduled to be 
considered at the meeting of the Executive on 22 January 2018. A 
copy of the Executive report is therefore attached.

A extract of the minutes from the meeting of the Executive in 
relation to this item will be published and circulated via a 
supplement as soon as practicable after the meeting.

115 - 124



Council 5 December 2017

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Yvonne Bodger, 
Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor 
Paul Gowen, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor 
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor 
Liz Maxwell, Councillor Neil Murray, Councillor 
Donald Nannestad, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor Tony Speakman, 
Councillor Edmund Strengiel, Councillor Ralph Toofany, 
Councillor Naomi Tweddle, Councillor Pat Vaughan, 
Councillor Keith Weaver and Councillor Peter West

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jim Hanrahan, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, 
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Mayoral Announcements

The Mayor reported that John Thomas, Chief Executive of the City of Lincoln 
Council between 1981 and 1994 and former Treasurer, had recently passed 
away. The Mayor said that Mr Thomas had made a big difference to the city and 
was well known by members and officers. Council observed a moment of silence 
in his memory.

The Mayor welcomed Councillor Lucinda Preston to her first meeting of the 
Council since her election following the Carholme By Election held on 19 October 
2017.

The Mayor reported that he had attended approximately 37 civic engagements 
and events this month in his capacity as Mayor, highlighting that details relating to 
each were available on Facebook and Twitter.

25. Confirmation of Minutes - 26 September 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be 
confirmed, subject to the inclusion of the word ‘Local’ to Councillor Strengiel’s 
declaration of interest at minute number 22(a) so that it read ‘Birchwood Big 
Local’.

26. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

27. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon 

No questions from members of the public were received.

5

Item No. 2



28. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon 

Councillor Ron Hills, Leader of the Opposition, asked the following question to the 
Leader of the Council:

“Now that the planning inspectors have revised the decision of our planning 
committee on the "floating restaurant" by granting it planning consent, how is that 
decision going to be given permission of commencement by the landlords? Who 
in this instance, happen to be the council.”

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, responded on 
behalf of the Leader and said that once a request had been submitted a decision 
would be taken by the Executive due to this being a property matter, in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Ron Hills, as a supplemental question, asked:

“If this is an Executive decision, will it be applicable for Call In if enough members 
felt it needed to be used?”

Councillor Nannestad reiterated that no formal request had yet been received.

29. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 
(a)  Chair of the Performance Scrutiny Committee  

Councillor Gary Hewson, Chair of the Performance Scrutiny Committee, 
presented Council with a report on the work of the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee.

Councillor Hewson took the opportunity to thank members of the committee for 
their commitment and contributions throughout the year and, in particular, 
thanked Councillor Tony Speakman as Vice Chair for the time and effort he had 
put into the work of the Committee. He also thanked Pat Jukes, Business 
Manager – Corporate Policy, and officers for the work they undertook to support 
the Committee.

Clarification was sought over the term ‘key contextual benchmarking indicators’ 
which had been used in the report. Councillor Hewson explained that 
pe
[...]
ing extremely well and 
were an excellent example of how buildings could be knocked down but 
the historic value of the area retained for a more modern use and purpose;

 Regeneration in Park Ward – no plans had been agreed at this stage, but 
Councillor Murray was hopeful that solid projects would soon be put in 
place that people in the ward and community would be able to support. 
The area was currently used as a free car park for commuters or visitors to 
the city, which he hoped the County Council would assist with addressing 
as part of this regeneration;

 Christmas market – the Christmas market was due to open on 7 
December 2017 and the Council’s officers committed a huge amount of 
time to ensure the market was a success. Councillor Murray was confident 
that this year’s Christmas market would deliver its usual high standards, 
noting that this year’s costs would be greater than expected due to 
additional security measures which were unfortunately unavoidable in the 
current climate;

 Heritage – the Council was continuing to do what it could to protect its 
historic environment. The City of Lincoln Council would be the first 
authority in the country to adopt the ARCADE system which would provide 
the public with online access to heritage data, including records of historic 
buildings, archaeological discoveries, historic maps and a library of 
photographs and reports. The Council’s conservation areas had not been 
reviewed for some considerable time so consideration would soon be 
given to the conversation area ‘character zones’. The Council had been 
successful in enforcing planning law in relation to a historic building and 
the Council was in the process of trying to bring another into occupation. 
Councillor Murray emphasised that officers were being vigilant in respect 
of historic buildings.

Council noted the update.

7



30. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Community Infrastructure
[...]
the report of the Returning Officer for the City of Lincoln Council 
By Election for the Carholme Ward on 19 October 2017 be received.

32. Proposed amendments to the Constitution 

It was proposed by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, 
and seconded by Councillor Geoff Ellis.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in the report 
and the supplement, be approved.

9



33. Proposed amendments to committee membership 

It was proposed by Councillor Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
seconded by Councillor Geoff Ellis.

RESOLVED that the following appointments be approved:

 Councillor Lucinda Preston to be appointed to the Community Leadership 
Scrutiny Committee in place of Councillor Paul Gowen;

 Councillor Lucinda Preston to be appointed to the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee in place of Councillor Paul Gowen;

 Councillor Lucinda Preston to be appointed to the Commons Advisory 
Panel to fill a vacancy;

 Councillor Gary Hewson to be appointed to the Dawber Trust to fill a 
vacancy;

 Councillor Tony Speakman to be appointed to the Select Scrutiny 
Committee to fill a vacancy;

 Councillor Paul Gowen be appointed as a substitute on the Select Scrutiny 
Committee;

 Councillor Pete West to be appointed in place of Councillor Jim Hanrahan 
on the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee.

10



COUNCIL           23 JANUARY 2018

REPORT UNDER RULE 2(VI) OF THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

Report by Councillor Tony Speakman, Chair of the Audit Committee 

Mr Mayor, Members of the Council 

Introduction
 
This report summarises the work of the Audit Committee to date in the year ending April 2018 
and is to confirm that the Committee’s function is consistent with best practice as well as 
demonstrating the positive impact of its work.
 
There are 5 meetings of the Committee during the period up to April 2018.
 
Purpose of the Audit Committee
 
The Audit Committee, as a key part of the Council's co
[...]
e 
External Auditor’s “Annual Audit Letter”, relevant reports, and the report to “Those Charged 
with Governance”. 

The Committee has considered the 2016/17 Annual Governance Report and Annual Audit 
letter from the External Auditor and on behalf of the Committee, I am pleased to report that 
the 2016/17 final accounts were presented by the Council for audit by the required statutory 
date and were free from material error, and the External Auditor issued an unqualified opinion 
on the Council's 2016/17 financial statements in September 2017. 

The Auditor also confirmed that the Council has put in place adequate arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and gave an unqualified 
value for money conclusion. Furthermore, the Auditor did not identify any significant 
weaknesses in the council’s internal control arrangements. 

However, the audit identified a number material audit differences, which were corrected by 
management. These were due to unprecedented resourcing pressures within Finance in the 
months before the audit and arrangements have since been put in place to ensure that robust 
arrangements are in place for 2017/18 and the 2017/18 year end. These arrangements are 
being monitored by the Committee during 2017/18.

Regulatory Framework 

The Committee has a role (through its terms of reference) in overseeing risk management 
strategies.
 
The Committee reviews the authority’s financial and assurance statements, including the 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement, ensuring the latter properly 
reflects the risk environment and any actions required to improve it and then to recommend 
its adoption. 
The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory statement and provides an overview of key 
governance arrangements within the Authority, including any significant control issues arising 
during the year. This is signed by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive and is 
presented to Counci
[...]
as follows:
 

 Rigorous challenge on the Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts 
 Requirement for progress reports, officer attendance and CMT referral   for appropriate 

areas 


Impact of the Audit Committee’s Work 

By completing the work programme and providing challenge where required, the Audit 
Committee has: 

 increased public confidence in the Council’s governance arrangements; 
 reinforced the importance and independence of internal and external audit and other 

review processes that reported to the Audit Committee; 
 assisted in the co-ordination of assurance with internal audit and, in so doing, made 

management more accountable; 
 provided additional assurance through a process of independent and objective review; 

and raised awareness of the need for internal control and 
 helped ensure the timely implementation of audit recommendations.

 

16



Conclusions

This annual report has summarised the work of the Audit Committee over the last twelve 
months and has demonstrated the breadth and impact of the Committee’s work.
 
I confirm therefore that the City Council’s Audit function is consistent with best practice 

In conclusion I would like to express my appreciation and thanks to Geoff Ellis, the Vice Chair, 
Jane Nellist, the Independent member and to all those elected members who have served on 
the Committee, and to Jaclyn Gibson, Rob Baxter, John Scott and the Internal Audit team, 
Becky Scott and all those officers that have provided reports, training and guidance to the 
Committee. 

Councillor Tony Speakman 
Chair of Audit Committee

17



This page is intentionally blank.



1

COUNCIL –       23 JANUARY 2018

REPORT UNDER RULE 2(VI) OF THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES

Report by Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion 
and Community Cohesion 

This is my fourth report as portfolio holder. In the following pages I have 
summarised the progress made across my portfolio over the past year. This 
work build
[...]
hlighted the importance of community cohesion, both on a national 
and local level.

As mentioned above, unfortunately in the past year the council’s Community 
Cohesion Officer post came to an end in March 2017, which has unavoidably 
impacted on the level of community cohesion activities delivered after this 
time. Despite this impact on resource, I am pleased with what has been 
achieved.

The largest community cohesion event in the city continues to be World Hello 
Day, which takes place on 21st November each year. World Hello Day 2017 
was once again promoted as our key community cohesion event with 19 
events (with many more organisations involved), linked to the day taking place 
between 17 and 25 November. These events were hosted by a number of 
organisations across the city. The council worked closely with these 
organisations to ensure individual events were a success. Some of the key 
events this year included:

- Communication Across Culture Conference - University of Lincoln
- Web Walk starting from different areas of the city – Access Lincoln and 

Lincoln Interfaith Forum 
- Big Coffee Morning at Queen’s Park Community Hub – Development 

Plus
- WHD themed work at five primary schools

21



4

- Hidden Gems; music, poetry and food – UoL and Lincolnshire Polish 
Society

-
Myself and the Mayor attended various events around the city to say hello and 
find out about the groups taking part.

Despite the reduction in resources, the council’s community cohesion work 
continues to focus on four areas, as well as the ongoing citywide promotion to 
encourage people to get to know each other. These areas include:

- The mosque and different faiths
- Students and integration in to the community, including international 

students
- Integrating people from different backgrounds
- Hate crime

I have provided further information below outlining the key activities 
undertaken over the past year under each area of focus.

The Mosque and Different Faiths

 Work con
[...]
sons:-

a) bankruptcy, liquidation or insolvency
b) whereabouts of the debtor unknown
c) the debtor has deceased and there are no funds available to pay 

the outstanding debt
d) debts are out of time
e) small balances which are uneconomic to collect

75



25 To dispose of land provided that:

(a) The relevant land has been declared surplus to the Council’s 
requirements by the Executive or a sub committee thereof
(b) the disposal is certified by a Fellow or Associate of the R.I.C.S. as 
being for the best consideration
(c) the disposal is carried out in accordance with the requirements of t 
Procedure Rules 

33 To negotiate terms to take a lease or licence or to 
acquire the freehold of land or premises where a 
service need has been identified and budgetary 
provision made.

Strategic Property 
Manager

34 To negotiate terms to acquire the freehold of land or 
premises where Executive approval has been sought.

Strategic Property 
Manager

1.15 to approve fees and charges for any service item for which no and charge has 
been fixed by the Council 

76



COUNCIL 23 JANUARY 2018

SUBJECT: COUNCIL TAX BASE 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

LEAD OFFICER: CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER 
(SHARED SERVICE)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ recommendation of the Council Tax 
Base for the financial year 2018/19.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This report sets out the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the following 
financial year.

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

4.2

5.

5.1

5.2

5.3

Background

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) require the Council to formally 
set its Tax Base as the first stage of the Council Tax setting process.

Special Items

Before setting the Council Tax Base, the issue of any special items relating to a 
part of the Council’s area must be considered. If there are any items of expenditure 
that relate to one part of the local authority area, then that expenditure can be levied 
on those residents in that area and not on others.

There are no items of special expenditure.

Council Tax Base

Certain assumptions have to be made in order to determine the number of dwellings 
within the Authority’s area, and these are set out in Appendix A.

The calculation of the Council Tax base, detailed in Appendix B, shows the number 
of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings as being 23,943. This is based on the 
Regulations in paragraph 3.1 above and assumes that 98.75% of the Council Tax 
due for 2018/19 will be collected.

The Council Tax base number of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings for 
2018/19 has been calculated as 28,367– less 4,424 deduction calculated for the 
localised Council Tax Support scheme – resulting in a proposed Council Tax base 
for 2018/19 of 23,943.

77

Item No. 7b



6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.

7.1

Organisational Impacts

Finance:  The Council must confirm its Council Tax Base as a pre-requisite to 
setting the Council Tax charge for 2018/19.

Legal Implications:  The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Statutory 
Instrument No 1992/612 – Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended) set out the requirement for the Council to confirm 
and formally approve its Council Tax Base and notify it to its precepting bodies.  
The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2012 provide for Councils to make technical changes to certain 
discounts from April 2013.  

Equality and Diversity:  There are no specific equality and diversity impacts as a 
direct result of this report.

Recommendations

Council is recommended to:

a) Note that there are no special items as defined in Section 35 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any part or parts 
of the City of Lincoln local authority area;

b) Approve the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the financial year commencing 1 April 2018 and ending 31 March 2019, as 
set out in Appendix B of this report;

c) Approve, in accordance with the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation, and
pursuant to the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended), that the Council Tax Base for the 2018/19 
financial year is 23,943.

Key Decision No

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply?

No

Does the report contain 
Appendices?

Yes

If Yes, how many 
Appendices?

Two

List of Background 
Papers:

None

Lead Officer: Claire Moses, Revenues and Benefits Manager (Shared 
Service), Telephone (01522) 873764

78



APPENDIX A:  Executive 8th January 2018

Assumptions made in the Calculation of the Council Tax Base
(See APPENDIX B)

Number of Dwellings: The number of dwellings on the Council’s database as at 
30 November 2017

Exempt properties: These are laid down by Regulations and are properties 
exempt from Council Tax, e.g. student occupied property. 
The total in each of the exemption categories has been 
calculated as at 30 November 2017 and it has been 
assumed that the exemption will remain throughout 
2018/19.

Disabled relief: These are properties that are occupied by disabled 
persons and may be placed in a lower valuation band if 
they fulfil the criteria laid down by the Regulations.  The 
number of these properties has been calculated at 30 
November 2017 and it has been assumed that the relief 
will remain throughout 2018/19.

 Discounts on relevant These are laid down by Regulations, in addition to
Day – i.e. 25%, 50%, technical changes introduced from April 2013, and are 
10% + 50% levy: properties subject to a percentage discount from the 

Council Tax, i.e. second homes, single person 
households or empty properties.   The total in each of the 
discount categories has been calculated as at 30 
November 2017 and it h
[...]
m April 2017 (with the exception of chief officer related grades). 

6.4 The Council does not have a policy that would allow any employee to 
minimise tax payments.

7. Living Wage

The Council became an accredited member of the Living Wage Foundation in 
October 2013. 

The Council will be implementing the latest living wage increase of £8.75 in 
April 2018. 

8. Relationship between pay rates

The lowest paid employee within the council is on a scale S1B.

The highest graded post is that of Chief Executive.

Therefore the ratio between the Chief Executives pay and the lowest paid 
employees is 7:1.  This is considered to be acceptable at this time.

9. Pension contributions

All employees who are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
make individual contributions to the scheme in accordance with the following 
table.

121



Local Government Pension Scheme – contribution bands with effect from the 
1 April 2017.

Band Salary Range Contribution Rate
1 £0 - £13700 5.5%
2 £13701 - £21400 5.8%
3 £21401 - £34700 6.5%
4 £34701 - £43900 6.8%
5 £43901 - £61300 8.5%
6 £61301 - £86800 9.9%
7 £86801 - £102200 10.5%
8 £102201 - £153300 11.4%
9 More than £153301 12.5%

Employers’ contributions to the LGPS vary depending upon how much is 
needed to ensure benefits under the Scheme are properly funded, and are set 
independently. The rules governing the pension scheme are contained in 
regulations made by Parliament.

10. Travel

Essential car user allowance has been removed from all employees except 
where it is provided as a reasonable adjustment in relation to disability. 
Mileage is paid at the prevailing HMRC rate for all employees

11. Professional fees

Professional fees are only paid to practising solicitors who require 
membership in order that they can lawfully act as a Solicitor.

12. Market Supplements

No market supplements are paid.

13. Discretionary Payments

The Council has approved Change Management Policy which includes an 
Early Retirement and Redundancy policy and this will be applied equally to all 
members of staff. The Council has a flexible retirement policy. 

14. Decision Making

Decisions on remuneration are made by Executive.

15. Disclosure

This Pay Policy Statement will be published on the Council’s Website. In 
addition, details of employees paid above £50,000 are disclosed.

122



16. Review

This Pay Policy will be reviewed annually in line with the Localism Act and any 
guidance issued by the DCLG.

January 2018

123



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2017
	6a Chair of the Audit Committee
	6b Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and Community Cohesion
	7a Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules
	Constitution Update Appendix A
	Constitution Update Appendix B

	7b Council Tax Base 2018/19
	Council Tax Base Appendix A
	Council Tax Base Appendix B

	7c Localised Council Tax Support - 2018/19
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 1
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 2
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 3
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 4
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 5
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 6

	7d Pay Policy Statement 2018-19
	Pay Policy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Council 23 January 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Yvonne Bodger, 
Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor Paul Gowen, Councillor 
Jim Hanrahan, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor 
Jackie Kirk, Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor 
Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor 
Liz Maxwell, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Councillor 
Neil Murray, Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor 
Tony Speakman, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, Councillor 
Ralph Toofany, Councillor Naomi Tweddle, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan, Councillor Keith Weaver, Councillor 
Peter West and Councillor Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson and Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty

34. Mayoral Announcements 

The Mayor encouraged members to look at his Facebook account to find out 
about the civic engagements he had attended since the last meeting, reporting 
that all of his engagements were advertised via social media.

35. Confirmation of Minutes - 5 December 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 be 
confirmed.

36. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

37. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 11 from Members of the 
Public and Provide Answers thereon 

No questions from members of the public were received.

38. Receive Any Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12 from Members and 
Provide Answers thereon 

Councillor Ron Hills, Leader of the Opposition, asked the following question to the 
Portfolio Holder for Recreational Services and Health in relation to Hartsholme 
Park:

“Can I thank the Portfolio Holder for at last facilitating the repairs to the water 
supply to the park buildings on behalf of the park users and staff. Now this has 
been achieved can he give us any idea when further repairs and necessary 
maintenance will be carried out on the buildings, or will they be allowed to 
continue to decay into dereliction?”



Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Recreational Services and 
Health, responded to the question and referred to the Council’s Vision 2020 
included within which was a masterplan for Hartsholme Park. He stated that the 
Council undertook routine maintenance to the park buildings but acknowledged 
that some of the vacant buildings were in need of a full refurbishment. He 
reported that capital funds would be required to carry out the works and an end 
use identified, which was in line with wider park aspirations, adding that it would 
be necessary to source external funding to carry out refurbishments as there 
were no budgets available within existing resources. He cited the Heritage Lottery 
Fund as a potential external funding source, which had been used as part of the 
improvements that were in the process of being finalised at Boultham Park. It 
would be necessary to allow the work at Boultham Park to be completed prior to 
submitting any new bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for improvements to 
Hartsholme Park.

Councillor Ron Hills as a supplemental question, asked:

“Are you going to allow it to further decay?”

Councillor Nannestad reiterated the points he had made to the original question. 
He recognised that work needed to be undertaken to improve the Park and 
associated buildings but emphasised that a significant amount of money would be 
required to make this happen.

39. Receive Reports under Council Procedure Rule 2 (vi) from Members 
(a)  Chair of the Audit Committee  

The Mayor invited Councillor Tony Speakman to present his report as the Chair 
of the Audit Committee. The Mayor took this opportunity to thank Councillor 
Speakman on behalf of the Council for the work he had undertaken as Chair of 
the Committee, acknowledging that this would be Councillor Speakman’s final 
report to Council in this capacity following his decision not to stand at the City 
Council elections in May 2018.

Councillor Speakman presented Council with a report on the work of the Audit 
Committee. 

It was noted that the Committee, in completing its work programme and providing 
challenge where required, had:

 increased public confidence in the Council’s governance arrangements;
 reinforced the importance and independence of internal and external audit 

and other review processes that reported to the Audit Committee;
 assisting in the co-ordination of assurance with internal audit and, in doing 

so, made management more accountable;
 provided additional assurance through a process of independent and 

objective review and raised awareness of the need for internal control;
 helped ensure the timely interpretation of audit recommendations.

A lot of work had been undertaken to ensure the Council’s compliance with the 
European General Data Protection Regulation, which would come into force in 
May 2018 and significantly increased the level of fines for breaches. Councillor 
Speakman was confident that the Council would be compliant by 31 May 2018, 
as required.



Councillor Speakman was pleased to report that the 2016/17 final accounts were 
presented for audit by the required statutory date and were free from material 
error, with the External Auditor issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
2016/17 financial statements in September 2017. It was noted, however, that a 
number of material audit differences had been identified which were corrected by 
management. These were due to unprecedented resourcing pressures within the 
Council’s finance team in the months prior to the audit, which all members of the 
Council were aware of. Arrangements had since been put in place to ensure that 
robust arrangements were in place for 2017/18 and the 2017/18 year end, which 
would be monitored by the Audit Committee.

Councillor Speakman outlined his thanks to Councillor Geoff Ellis as Vice-
Chairman of the Committee, Jane Nelist as the Committee’s independent 
member and all members of the Committee for their contributions throughout the 
year. He also placed on record his thanks to Jaclyn Gibson (Chief Finance 
Officer), Rob Baxter (Acting Chief Finance Officer), John Scott (Audit Manager) 
and his Internal Audit team, Becky Scott (Legal and Democratic Services 
Manager) and all officers that had provided reports, training and guidance to the 
Audit Committee.

Councillor Ron Hills, Leader of the Opposition, placed on record his thanks on 
behalf of the Audit Committee to Councillor Speakman for his work as Chair of 
the Committee, adding that he would be missed.

Council noted the report.

(b)  Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and Community Cohesion  

Councillor Rosie Kirk, Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and Community 
Cohesion, presented Council with a report on the work of her portfolio.

The report provided updates on the following key activities undertaken during the 
past year:

 neighbourhood working;
 community cohesion:

- work with the Mosque and different faiths;
- students and integration into the community, including international 

students;
- integrating people from different backgrounds;
- hate crime;
- promoting community cohesion through the media, including social 

media;
 social inclusion:

- anti-poverty performance outcomes;
- Lincoln Against Poverty Conference 2017;
- Lincoln Against Poverty activity in 2017;
- Lincoln Money;

 adult learning;
 safeguarding children and adults at risk;
 domestic abuse;
 older people;
 community centres;
 young people;



 asylum seekers and refugees.

Councillor Kirk reported that the Council had been successful in developing good 
relationships with various groups and organisations across the city and thanked 
the Council’s officers for their assistance with this.

A question was raised regarding reference to ‘mate crime’ in the report and 
whether this should have read ‘hate crime’. It was noted that the term ‘mate 
crime’ in the context of the report was correct. 

Council noted the updated.

40. To Consider the Following Recommendations of the Executive and 
Committees of the Council 

(a)  Proposed Amendment to the Constitution - Financial Procedure Rules  

This item was deferred to the next meeting of Council scheduled to be held on 27 
February 2018.

(b)  Council Tax Base 2018/19  

It was proposed by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, and seconded 
by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED that Council:

(a) Notes that there are no special items as defined in Section 35 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any 
part or parts of the City of Lincoln local authority area.

(b) Approves the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation of the council tax base 
for the financial year commencing 1 April 2018 and ending 31 March 
2019, as set out in Appendix B of the report.

(c) Approves, in accordance with the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation, 
and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended), that the council tax base for the 
2018/19 financial year is 23,943.

(c)  Localised Council Tax Support - 2018/19  

It was proposed by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, and seconded 
by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19, incorporating 
protection for vulnerable households and an exceptional hardship fund of 
£20,000, be approved.

(d)  Pay Policy Statement 2018-19  

It was proposed by Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, and seconded 
by Councillor Donald Nannestad, Deputy Leader of the Council, that the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2018-19 be approved, subject to the removal of the following 
sentence:



“The Council will be implementing the latest living wage increase of £8.75 in April 
2018”.

This was to reflect the fact that a decision on this matter had not yet been taken.

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement 2018-19 be approved, subject to the 
deletion of the sentence outlined above.


